DATE:

November 8, 2017

TO:

Honorable Mayor Jerry Smith
City Council

FROM:

Anne Marie Gaura, City Manager
Marc Thorson, Information Technology Director

SUBJECT:

Authorizing the City Manager to Award a Bid to LiftOff, LLC, for an
Office 365 Subscription and Professional Services in an Amount Not to
Exceed $51,000.

I.

Summary

Staff is requesting Council’s approval to award a bid to LiftOff, LLC, (LiftOff) for
professional services and to implement a Microsoft Office 365 subscription, which
includes Microsoft Exchange Email online, Microsoft SharePoint, Microsoft One Drive,
Microsoft Advanced Threat Protection, and services to migrate the existing Email
system and assistance with setup of Microsoft SharePoint. Using this subscription will
provide the opportunity to move all City staff to the latest version of Microsoft Office, and
allow the City to continually upgrade as Microsoft versions are released. Additionally,
as the service is built into Microsoft’s Enterprise Cloud for Government, the service and
data are accessible from any Internet-enabled device. This means files stored in Office
365 can be accessed without the need of a secure connection into the City’s private
network or exposing the City’s private network services to the Internet.
II.

Background

The City currently maintains an on-premises Microsoft Exchange Email system,
which is due to be updated.
In addition, the City currently supports three
different versions of Microsoft Office. In the current FY2017 budget, the City has
allocated $51,000 to upgrade Microsoft Office licenses and the Microsoft Exchange
Email system.
Staff has investigated options to perform this upgrade. As part of the due diligence,
staff has released a bid opportunity for vendors to propose Microsoft Office 365
subscriptions and professional services to migrate the City’s Email data to this platform.
Staff released the bid opportunity on October 6, 2017. The question and answer
period ended October 18, 2017. An addendum answering questions (attached as
Addendum 1) was released on October 20, 2017. A subsequent addendum

(attached as Addendum 2) was released October 23, 2017, to answer a missed
question. Bids were due on October 25, 2017, at 3:30 p.m. by US Mail or other
carrier. One bid was rejected as it was only received electronically via Email and the
bid specified that no electronic bids would be accepted. The four accepted bids are
listed below and broken down by total cost for first year, subscription cost (annual),
and professional services (one-time payment).
Subscription Cost
LiftOff
$38,767.20
Syndeo
$49,445.14
Sundog IT
$46,800.00
Planet Technologies $34,348.20

Professional Services
$8,000.00
$13,200.00
$18,378.00
$62,620.00

Total
$46,767.20
$62,645.14
$65,178.00
$96,968.20

Microsoft Office 365 is a subscriptions service offering Microsoft Exchange Email,
Microsoft Advanced Threat Protection Email protection, Microsoft SharePoint
collaboration platform, and Microsoft OneDrive data storage. These services are
provided from the Microsoft Government Cloud, which keeps the data stored
within Microsoft’s datacenters within the borders of the United States, and provides
Criminal Justice Information System (CJIS) compliance. This is important because as
the City has a Police Department, there is a potential for criminal information to be
stored in this system. Microsoft is CJIS compliant in both their Enterprise and
Enterprise for Government environments, the key difference is the Enterprise for
Government cloud has a lower subscription cost.
Staff has examined the expenses required to move forward with this project.
Subscription services provide a different cost structure than purchasing licenses for
on-premises software. While not outlined in the bid, staff is working under an
assumption that the subscription term is three years, so staff used this as a cost
period to compare the options. The total costs for the entire period are broken down
as:
Year 1
$46,767.20
Year 2
$38,767.20
Year 3
$38,767.20
Total Cost for 3 year period
$124,301.60
As shown, the subscription service breaks the costs into a predictable annual cost
as opposed to a heavily fluctuating cost every three to four years to purchase new
licenses in batch. The costs for continuing the on-premises licensing purchase, and
to purchase updated licenses for all City device Microsoft Office licenses, would
exceed $110,000 in year one (which does not include the hardware cost
component to house the Email server). As shown, the cost is nearly as much for the
on-premises licensing and would be missing some key features only provided in the
Office 365 subscription.
Staff also investigated open source products as a potential option. Not many supported
products are available in this space. Staff found one potential contender in a product
called Zimbra. Zimbra is an open source collaboration tool, and currently is supported.
While the product is less expensive than Microsoft products, there are many features
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missing including a central storage option similar to OneDrive, and a pre-built
collaboration tool similar to SharePoint. These features are necessary components to
the project. Additionally, Zimbra does not appear to offer the CJIS compliance for
Police and HIPAA compliance for Fire as Microsoft’s products offer natively.
Staff also looked into Google as a solution. Google’s pricing is very comparable to
Microsoft and offers very similar solutions. Google has the capabilities for CJIS
and HIPAA compliance, which is also similar to Microsoft. The reason staff felt
Google was not a good fit is the learning curve required for Google products.
Google’s GSuite products do not have the same look and feel as the products City
staff is accustomed to. Using Microsoft Office 365, staff will continue using the same,
or very similar Office products currently used. Staff would only need to learn to use
some of the additional features such as OneDrive and SharePoint.
Staff is requesting authorization to use up to the full budgeted amount of $51,000 in
contingency. An example of what could potentially require additional funds is if the data
migration to Office 365 cannot be completed using the free Microsoft Migration
tools and third party tools are required. Outlined in LiftOff’s bid, they estimate a
potential $2,000 to $3,000 cost increase for the tool (excluding any additional
professional service costs).
LiftOff has indicated several deviations from the bid specification. Those deviations
and staff comments are listed below:
3rd Party Migration Tools

Staff reviewed LiftOff’s documentation on
this, and does not foresee a situation where
the standard Microsoft migration tools would
not be enough. In addition, the estimated
cost provided should a third party migration
tool be required would still keep the total
cost lower than other bids.

Advanced SharePoint Design

Staff does not believe this is actually
deviating from the bid requirements. Nothing
beyond assistance and training was asked
for in the SharePoint design setup.

Unlimited Support

Staff does not believe this is actually
deviating from the bid requirements. In
Addendum 1, the support was clarified to
only provide cost estimates for what the
vendor believes is necessary in Year 1 to
accomplish the project.
Staff does not believe this is actually
deviating from the bid requirements. While
staff will investigate the future use of ADFS,
it is not necessary to implement the

Active Directory
(ADFS)

Federated

Services
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On-site Work

End-user Training

requirements for this project and was not
specifically
requested
in
the
bid
requirements.
Staff does not believe this is actually
deviating from the bid requirements. Staff
did not specifically request the vendor to be
on-site, nor does staff feel it is required to
satisfactorily complete this project.
Staff does not believe this is actually
deviating from the bid requirements. Staff
clarified in Addendum 1 to the bid, that the
support requested is for the Information
Technology staff, not directed to the City’s
end-users.

Staff also contacted a Microsoft representative directly to confirm the question about
Active Directory Federated Services. While deviations to the bid requirements were
listed on LiftOff’s proposal, staff does not feel the bid actually deviates from the bid
requirements.
Staff’s recommendation is to award the Office 365 subscription and implementation bid
to LiftOff. Not only is LiftOff’s bid the lowest overall, it also provides the lowest
subscription cost of the three lowest bids to the City, which provides significant savings
year-over-year compared to the subsequent bids. LiftOff has also provided this service
to many communities in Illinois and across the country. Staff has contacted several
communities to get their experience with LiftOff, and the response was positive.
III.

Community Groups/Interested Parties Contacted

This item is anticipated to be presented at the November 13, 2017, City Council
meeting in order to permit public discussion and consideration.
IV.

Legal Impact

The proposal and relevant terms and conditions relating to this purchase have been
reviewed and are in acceptable format, subject to City Council approval.
V.

Financial Impact

The City currently has $51,000 budgeted in the Capital Fund for FY2017. While the bid
outlines a proposal of $46,727.20, staff is asking not to exceed the budgeted $51,000 to
cover any unforeseen costs during the migration and setup.
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VI.

Options

1.

Approve the Resolution awarding a bid to LiftOff for professional services
and subscription to Microsoft Office 365.

2.

Do not approve the Resolution awarding a bid to LiftOff for professional services
and subscription to Microsoft Office 365. Staff does not recommend this course
of action as subsequent bids were significantly higher and would have higher
residuals for the term of the subscription. In addition, staff would not recommend
voiding the bid. Upgrading the existing Email server and Microsoft Office
licenses would leave staff in a similar position of not having all of the City’s
devices on the same version of Microsoft Office. Also, the City would not have
access to the additional benefits of services only offered to Microsoft Office 365
subscribers, including Microsoft Active Threat Protection and Microsoft OneDrive.

VII.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that Council approve the Resolution allowing the City Manager to
award the bid to LiftOff for professional services and subscription to Microsoft Office
365 in an amount not to exceed $51,000.

Page |5

RESOLUTION 2017AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD A
BID TO LIFTOFF, LLC, FOR AN OFFICE 365
SUBSCRIPTION AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $51,000.
WHEREAS, the City of DeKalb, DeKalb County, Illinois is a home rule community with
those powers granted under the provisions of the Illinois Constitution and the Illinois
Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, et. seq.; and
WHEREAS, the City of DeKalb currently maintains the Purchasing Manual, which
relates to the Purchasing Policies in Section II of the Purchasing Policy; and
WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy states: If any City purchase with a single vendor
exceeds $20,000 for the current fiscal year, the purchase must be presented to Council
for approval prior to the agreement being executed;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DEKALB, ILLINOIS:
Section 1: That the City Council authorizes the City Manager to award a bid to purchase
professional services and enter into an agreement, subject to changes acceptable to the
Mayor, with LiftOff, LLC, (LiftOff) in an amount not to exceed $51,000, substantially in
the form attached hereto.
Section 2: That the City Clerk of the City of DeKalb, Illinois be authorized and directed to
attest the Mayor’s Signature and shall be effective thereupon.
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of DeKalb, Illinois, at a Regular
meeting thereof held on the ______ day of _____, 2017, and approved by me as Mayor
on the same day.
ATTEST:

________________________________
SUSANNA HERRMANN, City Clerk

________________________________
JERRY SMITH, Mayor

Office 365 Bid Addendum 1
Question 1: Will all the City of DeKalb machines running Office 365 support Office 2016?
Answer: Yes. Please note that not all City devices will have Office 2016 running locally. Many are
expected to only be running Office 2016 online.
Question 2: Do you have an existing inventory list for ones that are going to need Office 2016 installed?
Answer: The City will manage Office installations on the end point devices
Question 3: Are there any existing public folders that will need to be migrated to Office 365? And how
many?
Answer: Yes, 17
Question 4: Are there any Shared Calendars that need to be migrated to Office 365? And how many?
Answer: No, the City does not anticipate any shared calendars requiring to be moved to Office 365.
Question 5: Are there any Share Resources (like Conference Room Calendars) that need to be migrated
to Office 365? And how many?
Answer: Yes, the City has 5 shared resources currently
Question 6: Do you already have a list of devices with SMTP connectors or does the vendor need to take
the time to go to all locations and determine this as part of the RFP?
Answer: The City will ensure all devices using an SMTP relay or connector are resolved to the new
location. The City may ask the vendor for assistance for configuring a local SMTP server to work with
Office 365 if needed.
Question 7: Will the City of DeKalb require Office 365 Online Archiving licenses?
Answer: The City does not currently require archiving licenses; however, should the need arise the City
can work with the vendor outside the scope of this bid.
Question 8: Outside of users using google to search for “How I do this”, what documents does the city
want created for the end user?
Answer: The City would prefer some quick reference documents or videos created for standard enduser functions which are tailored to the environment created for City of DeKalb. These would be ondemand references to help with existing users transitioning and for new employee on-boarding process.
Question 9: What hours will the work need to be performed? Business hours or after hours?
Answer: The City anticipates business hours only

Question 10: Does the City of DeKalb have the ability to push applications like Microsoft Office out to
the desktop, or does the City anticipate this being a manual process by the vendor?
Answer: The City will manage the deployment of Office 2016 to the desktops.
Question 11: For Service Desk Support for a 1 Year term, is this for IT staff or all users?
Answer: The vendor with the winning bid will provide support directly to the City's IT Team. Only in the
event of certain circumstances will the vendor be asked to work directly with a City employee outside of
IT. Should a circumstance occur where the vendor works with non-IT City employees, the City IT staff
will initiate the support request and coordinate the dialogue.
Question 12: The first bullet (Training) under this section appears to be the main topic and the rest of
the bullets appear to be subtopics. Would this be correct? Example would be “Managing DirSync”
would be something we train IT Staff to do and not provide that support for the year correct?
Answer: The vendor would provide training to IT staff
Question 13: For the 1 year help desk support, is that for IT Staff to call on O365 only?
Answer: This support is for IT staff, and only with regards to issues related to the Office 365 service
Question 14: Can this be broken out to time and materials or block hours since there is no way to
predict the amount of support IT Staff will require especially due to the quantity of features available in
O365.
Answer: The intention of the 1 year of support is to accommodate the City’s IT staff transition from
administrating on-premises Exchange because the 1st year is critical to such a significant cloud transition.
The City is looking for IT staff support to ensure features requested in the bid are functioning, assistance
in managing any nuances in the cloud-based system, and have resources available when new issues
arise. The City is looking for vendors to provide what it considers a typical amount of support needed
for a cloud transition with similar-sized public organizations as the City of DeKalb. It would also be
beneficial to provide an hourly rate for additional support should the need arise.
Question 15: Is there to cap the amount hours per month included in contract.
Answer: The City is looking for the vendor’s expertise to determine what the reasonable amount of time
for the first year support for IT staff would be to help the learning curve of administrating Office 365
based on experiences with similar-sized organizations.

Office 365 Bid Addendum 2
Question: Is the City of DeKalb purchasing their licenses separately from RFP from a distributer like
CDW-G or are they wanting vendors submitting to RFP to provide licensing?
Answer: The City is looking for vendors to submit pricing for all necessary licenses as specified in the bid.
If the vendor chooses to use another reseller for pricing, it should be clarified in the bid.

